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Final Renewal Reminder for 2019

All licenses issued by the Board expire on December 31st of each year. As of January 30, 2019, there
were still 961 licensees who expired in 2018 and have not yet renewed for 2019. Final renewal notices
were sent to the mailing address on file for all remaining expired licensees in mid-January. If renewing
after January 31, licensees must also pay an additional $25.00 late processing fee.

Licenses may be renewed in one of three ways:

e online using the username and password included on your paper renewal notice and a credit card
® by mailing in the renewal form received in the mail with a check or money order

e by printing a renewal form from the Forms page of our website and mailing it with payment

To see if your license has been renewed, you may click on the License Search button on our website.
Licenses that are currently active will have an expiration date of 12/31/2019.

Underwriters Laboratories Warns of
Potentially Hazardous Surge Protectors

On July 29, 2016, Underwriters Laboratories released information regarding two surge protectors which
may pose a fire hazard. The devices bear the name Supco or Sycom, and an unauthorized UL Mark. The
products do not comply with the UL Safety Standards. You may click the link below for their release,
which included complete information to identify the devices in questions.

https://news.ul.com/news/ul-warns-potentially-hazardous-surge-protectors-release-no-16pn-
10

On May 25, 2018, the Cary Fire Department shared this information with the citizens of Cary in a press
release. Then, on January 8, 2019, Raleigh television station WRAL ran a story featuring the fifth fire

incident that Cary fire investigators attributed to these devices in recent years.

https://lwww.wral.com/after-fifth-house-fire-cary-firefighters

CARY FIRE DEPARTMENT
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North Carolina State Agencies

NC Department of Insurance 919-647-0000 NC Department of Labor 919-807-2796
800-634-7854
NC Department of Revenue 919-252-3052
e William “Bill” Moeller 919-647-0007
(Plumbing & Gas Interpretations) NC Electrical Licensing Board 919-733-9042
e Dan Dittman 919-647-0012 NC General Contractor Licensing Board 919-571-4183

(Mechanical & Energy Interpretations)
NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board 919-872-2229

e  Dan Austin 919-647-001 | ) ) ) .
(Fire Code Interpretations) NC Refrigeration Licensing Board 919-779-471 |
e Monna Gillespie 919-647-0001 NC Secretary of State 919-807-2225
Building Code Bookst
(Building Code Bookstore) NC Well Commission 919-707-5882
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Website Information: www.nclicensing.org (Download Forms)

Online license renewal is available for licensees who wish to use it and pay the renewal fee with

a MasterCard or Visa. The online renewal link can be found on the home page of our website. - D"jf
. ; . “@ ;

If you do not have your username and password, or have any other questions regarding online . 4

renewal, please contact DJ Soltys at 919-875-3612, ext. 203.

You may obtain any of the following forms 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by visiting our website
and clicking on the ‘Forms’ button on the left side of the screen.

Compliant Form
- Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors

Change of Address or Status
I. Address Change: Licensee
2. Address Change: Sub-licensee
3. Trade Name Change (Licensee or firm name in which business is conducted)
4. Add Sub-licensee
5. Delete Sub-licensee

Renewal Forms
I. Renewal Form - 2019 without Sub-licensees
2. Renewal Form - 2019 with Sublicensees
3. Renewal Form - 2019 and Previous Year(s) without Sub-Licensees
4. Reinstatement Form - 2019 Sub-licensees returning to Contractor status

New Applicant Forms

. Plumbing, Heating, and Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application

. Restricted Limited Plumbing Contractor Examination Application

. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application
. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor

. Plumbing, Heating & Fuel Piping Technician

. State & Local Government Technician Examination Application

. State & Local Government Technician Application (without examination)
. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application

. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Application (without examination)
10. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician

I'l. Book Reference List for All Applicants

12. Request for Exam Review (for examinees who have failed a recent exam)
I 3. Re-examination Application (for examinees who wish to retake an exam)
I4. License Activation (for examinees who have passed required exam)

V0O NONUVT A WDN —

Military & Military Spouse Applicant Forms
I. Active Duty or Veteran: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor
2. Military Spouse: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor

Order Forms
|. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors
2. Request for Copy (Reprint) of License
3. Request for Register of Licensees
4. Request for Verification of License




Disciplinary Actions

The Board is required by law to investigate every complaint received. If the findings of the investigation indicate that a violation of the
laws and rules enforced by the Board have occurred by a licensed or unlicensed individual and/or firm, a number of disciplinary actions
are available to the Board. Recent actions are reflected in the four reports that follow:

e  |etter of Caution Report e  Field Resolution and Resolution Review Committee Report
e  Consent Agreement Report e  Attorney’s Report

Letter of Caution Report

Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an investi-
gation that a violation has occurred by one of our licensees. The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues they
should improve upon or be more mindful of for future jobs:

Name City/Town Date Name City/Town Date
Hardin, James M. High Point 10/4/2018 Osuna, Rafael J. Charlotte 8/28/2018
Johnson, Jeff H. Wallace 1/26/2018 Ringel, Trifley L. Whittier 9/17/2018
Needham IV, Carl L. York, SC 9/24/2018 Willis, Dallas C. Jacksonville 8/29/2018
Ohmstead, Erik I. Rutherfordton  10/2/2018

Consent Agreement Report

A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler work
without a license. These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring a li-
cense until they are properly licensed to do so. If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the field,
please report them to this office.

Name City/Town Date Name City/Town Date

Brown, Chance Charlotte 12/3/2018 Lyon, Patrick Concord 11/15/2018
Cabra, Fredy Statesville 12/18/2018 McKeever, Anne Murphy 11/30/2018
Deaton, William D. Charlotte 11/13/2018 Reitzel, Leo K. Summerdfield 11/15/2018
Edwards, Kendall S. Goldsboro 11/27/2018 Waggoner, Kenneth S. Murphy 11/30/2018

Resolution Agreements

A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license instead
of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by a
member of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being
adopted as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case can
be referred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Review
Committee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a Board
hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through the use
of Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. Listed
below are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved by the
Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases can be
obtained by e-mail (information@nclicensing.org) or upon written request to the Board’s office.

Brisson, James, Jr. license by unlicensed persons by issuing twenty-four (24) months. Among other
SeaCoast Mechanical 1099’s to unlicensed persons, and licensed a  requirements during the probation, licensee
Lumberton, NC firm in Supply, NC but was actively em- shall enroll in, attend and complete the se-
License# 14812 PH-2&3-I ployed with a firm in Greenville, NC while ries of Special Mechanical Code courses and
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence work requiring a license was performed by  the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In
in the business of heating contracting in that  the firm in Supply, NC the event of violation of any of the condi-
the licensee failed to provide supervision, Resolution Conference held 10/31/2018. tions of probation, license of the individual

failed to perform load calculation(s), violated The license of James Brisson, number 14812 and of the firm will be suspended for a peri-
the minimum standard of the North Carolina PH-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed od of twelve (12) months, with the require-
State Mechanical Code, allowed the use of on supervised probation for a period of ment that prior to the suspended license




being reinstated the licensee and the firm
agrees to comply with all the probation pro-
visions. The Board may impose such addi-
tional sanctions as indicated by any new viola-
tions of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Glovan, Adam Stockett

d/b/a Mr. Rooter of

Buncombe & Henderson Counties
Fletcher, NC

License# 30642 P-I

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of plumbing contracting in
that the licensee failed to obtain a permit for
the plumbing installation of drain lines for a
bath tub, and failed to provide adequate su-
pervision in violation of NCGS 87-21, NCAC
sections .0402 and .0406.

Adam Glovan signed a Proposed Resolution
Agreement 10/24/2018.

The license of Adam Glovan, number 30642
P-1, and that of the firm shall be placed on
unsupervised probation for a period of
twelve months. Among other requirements
during the probation,

by 11/08/2018, the contractor shall obtain a
permit from the local code enforcement
official, return to this structure and correct
any and all code violations that still exist.
The contractor shall contact the building
owner in advance, arrange a time to perform
this work and shall receive a final inspection
by 11/15/2018. This work shall be performed
at the expense of the contractor; provide the
Board with a copy of the final inspection by
11/22/2018. The licensee shall enroll in, at-
tend and complete the Special Board Laws &
Rules course. In the event of violation of any
of the conditions of probation, license of the
individual and of the firm will be suspended
for a period of three (3) months, with the
requirement that prior to the suspended
license being reinstated the licensee and the
firm agrees to comply with all the probation
provisions. The Board may impose such
additional sanctions as indicated by any new
violations of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Gonzales, Mark J.

Mr. Rooter Plumbing of Cape Fear
Southport, NC

License# 26502 P-I

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of plumbing contracting in
that the licensee failed to obtain permit(s)
prior to commencing work, failed to request
inspections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide adequate supervision,
violated the minimum standard of the North
Carolina State Plumbing Code, installation
performed in a poor workman like manner /
poor workmanship, plumbing system installed
had two leaks, and failed to update board
records with address after the licensee’s

office relocation over 3 years previous.
Resolution Conference held on 10/30/2018.
The license of Mark Gonzales, number 26502
P-1, and that of the firm shall be placed on
supervised probation for a period of twenty-
four (24) months. Among other require-
ments during the probation, if allowed by the
homeowner, within thirty (30) days of the
approval of this order the contractor shall
return to the homes located at 610 E. Leon-
ard St., obtain an additional plumbing permit,
correct any and all code violations that exist,
completely uncover the water service line,
place the piping under the appropriate code
required test and obtain a final inspection
within fifty (50) days of approval of this or-
der. The contractor shall submit evidence to
the board within 10 days of the final inspec-
tion. If the homeowner will not allow the
licensee to return to this home then the
licensee shall hire a licensed plumbing con-
tractor who shall meet the requirement as
listed above. The above described work shall
be performed at no expense to the home-
owners. The licensee shall enroll in, attend
and complete the series of Special Plumbing
Code and Design courses and the Special
Board Laws & Rules course. In the event of
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm
will be suspended for a period of twelve (12)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all the probation provisions. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated
by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this
Order.

Gorman, Patrick T.

DC Mechanical

Newport, NC

License# 6717 H-2&3-1

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of heating contracting in that
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior
to commencing work, failed to perform load
calculation(s), and inadvertently allowed the
use of license by unlicensed persons when
the licensee teamed up with Dowty Air Con-
ditioning, LLC where Dowty Air Condition-
ing, LLC already contracted the job and had
already received a deposit of $4,800.00 for a
project with the total cost of $6,000.00.
Resolution Conference held on 10/30/2018.
The license of Patrick Gorman number 6717
H-2&3-1, and that of the firm shall be placed
on unsupervised probation for a period of
eighteen (18) months. In the event of viola-
tion of any of the conditions of probation,
license of the individual and of the firm will be
suspended for a period of three (3) months,
with the requirement that prior to the sus-
pended license being reinstated the licensee
and the firm agrees to comply with all the

probation provisions. The Board may impose
such additional sanctions as indicated by any
new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Hassell, Billy J.

d/b/a Davies Contracting

Morehead City, NC

License# 3223 PH-3-I

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of plumbing contracting in
that the licensee violated the minimum stand-
ard of the North Carolina State Mechanical
Code, failed to provide adequate supervision,
and allowed the use of license by unlicensed
persons by issuing 1099’s to unlicensed per-
sons.

Resolution Conference held on 10/29/2018.
The license of Billy Hassell, number 3223 PH-
3-l, and that of the firm shall be placed on
unsupervised probation for a period of
twelve (12) months. Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee shall
enroll in, attend and complete the Special
Board Laws & Rules course. In the event of
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm
will be suspended for a period of three (3)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all the probation provisions. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated
by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this
Order.

House, Douglas L.

Diversified Energy, LLC

Shallotte, NC

License# 29178 FP

Allegations of misconduct and working with-
out a license in the business of plumbing con-
tracting in that the licensee performed
plumbing work outside the current licensing
classification, and allowed the use of his li-
cense by pulling permits for the Wilmington,
NC office after the licensee for the Diversi-
fied Energy, LLC Wilmington, NC office left
and when his license was listed in the name
of Diversified Energy, LLC out of the Shal-
lotte, NC office (qualifying more than one
office).

Resolution Conference held on 11/01/2018.
The license of Douglas House, number 29178
FP, and that of the firm shall be placed on
supervised probation for a period of eighteen
(18) months. Among other requirements
during the probation, the licensee shall enroll
in, attend and complete the Special Board
Laws & Rules course. In the event of viola-
tion of any of the conditions of probation,
license of the individual and of the firm will be
suspended for a period of nine (9) months,
with the requirement that prior to the sus-
pended license being reinstated the licensee
and the firm agrees to comply with all the




probation provisions. The Board may impose
such additional sanctions as indicated by any
new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Humphrey, Thomas G.

Down-East Heating & A/C Inc.
Jacksonville, NC

License# 08084 H-1, 2&3-I

Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, and
probation violation in the business of heating
contracting in that the licensee failed to re-
quest inspections within 10 days of substan-
tial completion of work, failed to obtain final
inspections, failed to provide adequate super-
vision, and violated probation in failing to
obtain final inspections on a long list of open
permits out of the City of Jacksonville per-
mitting jurisdiction.

Thomas Humphrey signed a Proposed Reso-
lution Agreement on 10/29/2018.

The license of Thomas Humphrey, number
08084 H-1,2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of eighteen (18) months. Among other
requirements during the probation, within six
(6) months of approval of this agreement the
firm at the Jacksonville location shall add two
additional Heating Group 3, Class | licensees
and the Wilmington location shall add one
additional Heating Group 3, Class | licensees,
and the licensee shall enroll in, attend and
complete the Special Board Laws & Rules
course. In the event of violation of any of the
conditions of probation, license of the indi-
vidual and of the firm will be suspended for a
period of six (6) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license
being reinstated the licensee and the firm
agrees to comply with all the probation pro-
visions. The Board may impose such addi-
tional sanctions as indicated by any new viola-
tions of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Krenach, Robert M.

Fernandina, FL

License# 9919 PH-1,2&3-I

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of plumbing contracting in
that the licensee failed to provide adequate
supervision, violated the minimum standard
of the North Carolina State Plumbing Code,
failed multiple inspections with a significant
amount of code violations, retired from the
firm Tim Moss & Sons Home Improvements
but never removed his license number from
the permit allowing the firm to continue
work under the license and permit,

and gross neglect and incompetence in that
the installation performed in a poor workman
like manner and poor workmanship.
Resolution Conference held on 10/02/2018.
The license of Robert Krenach, number 9919
PH-1,2&3-l, and that of the firm shall be
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of eighteen (18) months. Among other

requirements during the probation, assure
that he list his actual home address with the
Board within the next fifteen (15) business
days from today. The licensee shall enroll in,
attend and complete the series of Special
Plumbing Code and Design courses and com-
plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course.
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual
and of the firm will be suspended for a period
of six (6) months, with the requirement that
prior to the suspended license being reinstat-
ed the licensee and the firm agrees to comply
with all the probation provisions. The Board
may impose such additional sanctions as indi-
cated by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and
this Order.

Lawrence, Brian

Hillsborough, NC

License# 21908 FP

Allegations of misconduct in the business of
fuel piping in that the licensee verified the
exam application of Jeremy Mitchell, who was
not a W-2/W-4 employee of the licensee’s
firm in violation of the Board rule 2| NCAC
50.0512, and engaged in business under a
different name or style of business than ap-
pears on his/her license.

Brain Lawrence signed a Proposed Resolution
Agreement 10/23/2018.

The license of Brian Lawrence, number
21908 FP, and that of the firm shall be placed
on unsupervised probation for a period of
TWELVE(12) MONTHS. Among other re-
quirements during the probation, the licensee
shall enroll in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course and assure
that his license has been listed with the Board
in the name that he currently operates his
business. Licensee agreed to do this within
the next twenty one (21) business days. In
the event of violation of any of the conditions
of probation, license of the individual and of
the firm will be suspended for a period of
four (4) months, with the requirement that
prior to the suspended license being reinstat-
ed the licensee and the firm agrees to comply
with all the probation provisions. The Board
may impose such additional sanctions as indi-
cated by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and
this Order.

Meacham, Gregory L.

Humphrey Heating

and Air Conditioning, Inc.

Wilmington, NC

License# 14211 H-2&3-1

Allegations of misconduct and violation of a
prior probation order in that the licensee
failed to close all of the open permits and
unpermitted jobs resolved within the 180-day
timeframe, licensee did not personally call
for all inspections and perform follow up to
assure jobs received final inspections, the

licensee stated that about six (6) years ago he
was transferred to the

Wilmington office, yet continued licensing the
Jacksonville, NC office, and the master li-
censee of the Wilmington, NC office has
been operating out of the Jacksonville, NC
office.

Resolution Conference held on 11/01/2018.
The license of Gregory Meacham, number
14211 H-2&3-1, and the license of the firm
and the corporate license (covering both the
Jacksonville, NC office and the Wilmington,
NC office) shall be placed on supervised pro-
bation for a period of twenty-four (24)
months. Among other requirements during
the probation, assure that all inspections
performed under your license (in the Jack-
sonville, NC office) in 2017 and 2018, that
have not been permitted or inspected, shall
receive approved final inspections by Decem-
ber 31, 2018. Failure to meet this require-
ment will be considered a violation of this
agreement. The licensee shall enroll in, at-
tend and complete the Special Board Laws &
Rules course. In the event of violation of any
of the conditions of probation, license of the
individual and of the firm (both the Jackson-
ville, NC and the Wilmington, NC offices)
will be suspended for a period of twelve (12)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all of the probation provisions listed above.
The Board may impose such additional sanc-
tions as indicated by any new violations of
G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Messer, Herman C.

Summerfield, NC

License# 14846 H-1,3-1 & H-2

Allegations of misconduct in the business of
heating contracting in that the licensee was
hired by a licensed general contractor to
perform the installation of all mechanical
equipment for a home, during the course of
the installation, the licensee allowed the li-
cense general contractor, who was not on his
payroll as a bona-fide employee, to perform
the installation of the equipment and the duct
work.

Herman Messer signed a Proposed Resolu-
tion Agreement | 1/15/2018.

The license of Herman Messer, number
14846 H-1,3-1 and H-2, and that of the firm
shall be placed on unsupervised probation for
a period of twelve (12) months. Among oth-
er requirements during the probation, the
licensee shall enroll in, attend and complete
the Special Board Laws & Rules course. In
the event of violation of any of the conditions
of probation, license of the individual and of
the firm will be suspended for a period of
three (3) months, with the requirement that
prior to the suspended license being reinstat-
ed the licensee and the firm agrees to comply




with all of the probation provisions listed
above. The Board may impose such additional
sanctions as indicated by any new violations
of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Polk, William D.

Blue Marlin Heating & Air

North Topsail Beach, NC

License# 30596 H-3-1

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of heating contracting in that
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to perform load calculation(s),
violated the minimum standard of the North
Carolina State Mechanical Code, violated
probation in that during the probation per-
formed a job, without securing a permit prior
to commencing work, failure to obtain a final
inspection, and failed to meet the minimum
standard of the NC Mechanical Code
Resolution Conference held on 10/29/2018.
The license of William Polk, number 30596 H
-3-l, and that of the firm shall be placed on
supervised probation for a period of thirty
(30) months. Among other requirements
during the probation, the licensee shall enroll
in, attend and complete the series of Special
Mechanical Code course. In the event of
violation of any of the conditions of suspen-
sion, license of the individual and of the firm
will be suspended for a period of twelve (12)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all of the suspension provisions listed above.
The Board may impose such additional sanc-
tions as indicated by any new violations of
G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

Townsend, Frank

Frank D. Townsend

Plumbing Company

Hope Mills, NC

License# 05993 P-I

Allegations of misconduct in the business of
plumbing contracting in that the licensee
failed to withhold taxes and paid an unli-
censed individual using a 1099 Form in viola-
tion of the Board rule 2| NCAC 50.0512.
Frank Townsend signed a Proposed Resolu-
tion Agreement 10/17/2018.

The license of Frank Townsend, number
5993 P-l, and that of the firm shall be placed
on an unsupervised probation for a period of
twelve (12) months. Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee shall
enroll in, attend and complete the Special

Board Laws & Rules and submit to the
Board’s office within the next thirty (30) days
copies of all employee W-4’s and by the end
of the probation submit a copy of all employ-
ee W-2’s. In the event of violation of any of
the conditions of probation, his license will
be suspended for a period of three (3)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all the probation provisions. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated
by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this
Order.

Vaughn, Anthony W, Il

Vaughn's Heating & Cooling

Rosman, NC

License# 25313 H-3-I

Allegations of misconduct in the business of
heating contracting in that the licensee failed
to obtain permits prior to commencing the
jobs.

Anthony Vaughn signed a Proposed Resolu-
tion Agreement 10/18/2018.

The license of Anthony Vaughn, number
25313, H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be
changed from unsupervised to supervised
probation and extended six months terminat-
ing on January 25th, 2020. Among other
requirements during the probation, by
11/05/2018 the contractor shall obtain a per-
mit for both mechanical installations from the
local code enforcement official. Obtain a final
inspection by |1/12/18; provide the board
with a copy of the permit and final inspection.
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual
and of the firm will be suspended for a period
of nine (9) months, with the requirement that
prior to the suspended license being reinstat-
ed the licensee and the firm agrees to comply
with all of the probation provisions listed
above. The Board may impose such additional
sanctions as indicated by any new violations
of G.S. 87-23 and this Order.

White, Thomas R. 1l

T. W. Plumbing

Fletcher, NC

License# 12015 P-I

Allegations of misconduct in the business of
plumbing contracting in that the licensee
presented an Affidavit in support of the ex-
amination application of lan O-Shea in which
he represented that O-Shea was an employ-
ee. Licensee paid O-Shea on a Form 1099-
MISC Form without withholding taxes in
violation of the Board rule 21 NCAC
50.0512.

Thomas White signed a Proposed Resolution
Agreement | 1/08/2018.

The license of Thomas White I, number
12015 P-l, and that of the firm shall be placed
on an unsupervised probation for a period of
twelve (12) months. Among other require-
ments during the probation, the licensee shall
enroll in, attend and complete the Special
Board Laws & Rules and submit to the
Board’s office within the next thirty (30) days
copies of all employee W-4’s and by the end
of the probation submit a copy of all employ-
ee W-2’s. In the event of violation of any of
the conditions of probation, his license will
be suspended for a period of three (3)
months, with the requirement that prior to
the suspended license being reinstated the
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with
all the probation provisions. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated
by any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this
Order.

Williams, John W.

John Williams Plumbing, Inc.
Thomasville, NC

License# 16944 P-I

Allegations of misconduct and incompetence
in the business of heating contracting in that
the licensee failed to obtain final inspections
on multiple jobs after having been notified of
open and expired by the Town of Sunset
Beach Inspection Department and the board,
failed to respond to the board and board staff
within a reasonable timeframe in reference to
this complaint, failed to request inspections
within 10 days of substantial completion of
work, failed to obtain final inspections, and
failed to notify the board within 30 days of
changing address and phone numbers.
Resolution Conference held on 11/01/2018.
The license of John Williams, number 16944
P-1, and that of the firm shall be suspended
for a period of six (6) months. Among other
requirements during the probation, the licen-
see shall enroll in, attend and complete the
Special Board Laws & Rules course. In the
event of violation of any of the conditions of
suspension, license of the individual and of
the firm will be suspended for a period of
twenty-four (24) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license
being reinstated the licensee and the firm
agrees to comply with all of the suspension
provisions listed above. The Board may im-
pose such additional sanctions as indicated by
any new violations of G.S. 87-23 and this
Order.




Attorney’s Report

The Attorney’s Report contains information pertaining to cases that have been adjudicated in a formal proceeding of the Board or in the
courts of North Carolina. Disciplinary actions against licensed contractors are typically imposed during a Formal Hearing of the Board.

Court action is necessary when unlicensed individuals are in violation of the Board’s Laws and Rules or in circumstances where licensees
are found to be in violation of any order(s) issued by the Board.

Bagwell Ill, George

Charlotte, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction
filed 11/7/18 enjoining the Defendant from
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating
contractor until properly licensed to do so.

Barber, William G.

Highlands, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/7/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Brenes, Carlos

Waxhaw, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Caudill, Corey L.

Winston-Salem, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Dixon, Charlie

Durham, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Edmonds Jr., Roger D.

Canton, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/31/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Franks, Johnny

Currie, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 11/19/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Gaspar, Roberto

Wilson, NC

Allegations of contracting without a valid
license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction
filed 10/12/18 enjoining the Defendant from
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating
contractor until properly licensed to do so.

Hinnant, Jessica

Kenly, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Kincaid, Ralph C.

Jacksonville, NC

Allegations of fuel piping contracting without
a license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction
filed 11/7/18 enjoining the Defendant from
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating
contractor until properly licensed to do so.

Mabe, David Lynn

Atlantic Beach, NC

Allegations of plumbing and heating contract-
ing without a valid license in violation of pri-
or Judgment of Permanent Injunction. Show
Cause hearing held 10/22/18. Defendant
found guilty of one count of criminal con-
tempt on | 1/27/18, received a 30 day sus-
pended sentence and a fine of $500.00 to be
paid within 30 days of the entry of the Or-
der.

McGivern, Robert

Huntersville, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Napier, William

Roxboro, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/11/18 enjoining the Defendant

from engaging in business as a plumbing or

heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Newkirk Jr., Dewitt N.

Greenville, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/20/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Olds, William

Columbia, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction
filed 11/29/18 enjoining the Defendant from
engaging in business as a plumbing or heating
contractor until properly licensed to do so.

Pelfrey, Jeremy Duane

Lenoir, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/12/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Plemmons Jr., Robert L.

Clyde, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/26/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Ramos Jr., Eugenio

Fayetteville, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/17/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Spivey, Marshall L.

Sanford, NC

Allegations concerning heating installations
with issues regarding permits and inspec-
tions, code violations, deficient installations
of a mini-split, supply lines, breakers, duct-
work, seals, abusive communications and job
abandonment Consent Order approved by
the Board on October 19, 2018 placing the
Respondent on probation for 12 months.




Truitt, Phillip Lee

Winston-Salem, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/12/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Utley, Thomas L.

Raleigh, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 11/7/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

Vickery, James C.

Monroe, NC

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 10/30/18 enjoining the Defendant
from engaging in business as a plumbing or
heating contractor until properly licensed to
do so.

White, Robert

Morganton, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a

license in violation of permanent injunction.

Forwarded Motion & Order to Show Cause
to Judge for approval 2/20/18. Show Cause

Hearing date of 9/17/18. Forwarded Notice
of Hearing & Calendar Request to Clerk and

Show Cause documents to Sheriff for service
on 6/8/18. Defendant served 7/11/18. Show
Cause hearing continued until 12/3/18. Or-
der forwarded to Judge on 9/28/18. New
subpoenas issued. Defendant was found in
contempt of court on ten separate occasions
and sentenced to |50 days in jail.

Williams, Timothy W.

Skippers, NC

Allegations of heating contracting without a
license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction
filed 9/5/18 enjoining respondent from engag-
ing in business as plumbing or heating con-
tractor until properly licensed to do so.




